

No. S272850

In the
Supreme Court of California

EMILY WHEELER

Petitioner and Defendant,

v.

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Real Party in Interest and Plaintiff.

Court of Appeal, 2d Dist., Div. 3, No. B310024
Superior Court, Los Angeles, Appellate Division, No. BR054851
Superior Court, Los Angeles, Trial Ct. No. 9CJ00315-02
The Honorable H. Elizabeth Harris, Judge Presiding

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MICHAEL N. FEUER, *Los Angeles City Attorney* (SBN 111529)
KENT J. BULLARD, *Assistant City Attorney* (SBN 176194)
MEREDITH A. MCKITTRICK, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 234484)
SYDNEY M. MEHRINGER, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 245282)
JOHN R. PROSSER, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 279747)
*ZACHARY T. FANSELOW, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 274129)
Zachary.Fanselow@lacity.org

Service on the
California Attorney
General
(Cal. Rules of Court,
rule 8.29(c)(2)(A))

James K. Hahn City Hall East
200 North Main Street, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 473-6900
Fax: (213) 978-8779
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Plaintiff
People of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	12
BACKGROUND	13
A. Procedural History	13
B. Relevant state and local laws	16
1. State laws	16
2. Local laws	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Court of Appeal correctly rejected defendant’s preemption arguments	22
A. State law does not fully occupy the field of commercial cannabis regulations such as LAMC section 104.15	23
B. Defendant’s claim that LAMC section 104.15 “duplicates and contradicts” Health and Safety Code section 11366.5 fails	32
1. LAMC section 104.15 does not duplicate Health and Safety Code section 11366.5	33
2. LAMC section 104.15 does not contradict Health and Safety Code section 11366.5	37
C. LAMC section 12.21 “as applied” to defendant is not preempted by state laws	42
1. LAMC section 12.21 does not contradict Health and Safety Code section 11366.5	44

2. LAMC section 12.21 does not contradict Penal Code section 373a	47
D. Defendant’s citations to a severability clause and a “no conflict” provision do not aid her claims	50
II. The Court of Appeal correctly determined the trial court abused its discretion by dismissing this case under Penal Code section 1385	51
A. Dismissing strict liability, public welfare charges based on a defendant’s asserted lack of knowledge is not in furtherance of justice	52
B. Defendant’s arguments to the contrary are unpersuasive	56
C. There was no substantial evidence to support a finding of lack of knowledge	61
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	66
PROOF OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Constitution	
Article XI, § 7	19, 22, 26, 39, 48
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310	36
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943	40
<i>Cahill Construction Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 66 Cal.5th 777	43
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	50
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients & Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Vallejo v. NCORP4, Inc.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 1078	41
<i>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 277	29, 35, 39
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Mancini</i> (Sept. 13, 2022, E075256) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2022 Cal.App.LEXIS 839, *13]	41, 59
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677	43

<i>Great Western Shows v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853	33, 35
<i>In re Application of Mingo</i> (1923) 190 Cal 769	28, 29, 33
<i>In re Jorge M.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 866	46, 48, 53, 58
<i>In re Marley</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 525	38, 52
<i>In re Portnoy</i> (1942) 21 Cal.2d 237	36, 37
<i>Islas v. Appellate Division</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 1104	61
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 304	49
<i>Kirby v. County of Fresno</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 940	30, 31
<i>L.A. Lincoln Place Investors v. City of L.A.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 53	43
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 246 [72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288]	52
<i>O’Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061	27, 28
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pacific Branch Anchor Transportation, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772	43
<i>People ex rel. Feuer v. Progressive Horizon, Inc.</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 533	47

<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038	62, 63
<i>People v. Beasley</i> (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 617	64
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562	51, 63, 64
<i>People v. Cluff</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 991	58
<i>People v. Coria</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 868	58
<i>People v. Fretwell</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d Supp. 37	57
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 960	43
<i>People v. Gozalez</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th Supp. 1	53, 54, 55
<i>People v. Orabuena</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 84	58
<i>People v. Orin</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 937	51, 56, 57, 59, 60
<i>People v. S.M.</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 210	60, 61
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jones)</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 667	62, 63
<i>People v. Superior Court (Montano)</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 668	56
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	58

<i>People v. Tenorio</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 89	58
<i>People v. Vogel</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 798	58
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	52, 60
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1989) 30 Cal.3d 470	58
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	33
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107	40, 42
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 1978) 572 F.2d 902	60
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Orperations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929	43
<i>Wheeler v. Appellate Division</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 824	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Business and Professions Code,

§ 26000	17, 25
§ 26000, subd. (b)	17, 26
§ 26000, subd. (c)	18
§ 26001, subd. (j)	18

§ 26001, subd. (z)	18
§ 26001, subd. (aa)	18
§ 26011.5	53
§ 26032, subd. (a)	18, 40
§ 26032, subd. (b)	18, 40
§ 26037, subd. (a)	18
§ 26037, subd. (b)	18
§ 26037.5	18
§ 26038	28
§ 26038, subd. (a)	26
§ 26038, subd. (g)	19
§ 26038, subd. (h)(1)	19, 26
§ 26200	28
§ 26200, subd. (a)(1)	19, 24, 26, 30
§ 26200, subd. (a)(2)	19, 25, 39
§ 26200, subd. (f)	19, 26, 39
Compton Municipal Code,	
§ 30-52.4	30
Evidence Code,	
§ 702	62

Government Code,	
§ 38771	48
§ 38772	48
§ 38773.7	48
Health and Safety Code,	
§ 11000	16
§ 11357	16
§ 11362.1	25
§ 11362.83	25
§ 11366	16
§ 11366.5	<i>passim</i>
Long Beach Municipal Code,	
§ 5.92.1410	45
§ 5.92.1430	30
Los Angeles County Code,	
§ 22.140.134, subd. (a)	30
Los Angeles Municipal Code,	
§ 11.00, subd. (l)	21
§ 11.00, subd. (m)	21
§ 12.02	46
§ 12.21	<i>passim</i>

§ 12.21, subd. (A)(1)(a)	14, 21, 42, 49
§ 104.00	20, 54
§ 104.01, subd. (a)(29)	20
§ 104.01, subd. (a)(31)	20
§ 104.01, subd. (a)(50)	21
§ 104.03	20
§ 104.03, subd. (a)(3)	59
§ 104.06	20
§ 104.11, subd. (b)	38, 54
§ 104.15	<i>passim</i>
§ 104.15, subd. (a)(1)	14, 21
§ 104.15, subd. (a)(3)	14, 21
§ 104.15, subd. (b)(4)	14, 21
§ 104.15, subd. (c)	21
§ 104.17	50
§ 104.19	20
§ 105.00	20, 53
§ 105.02	46
§ 105.02, subd. (a)(1)	46
§ 105.02, subd. (a)(2)	46

§ 105.07	51
Maywood Municipal Code,	
§ 5-46.13 et seq.	30
Penal Code	
§ 373a	19, 42, 47, 48
§ 496, subd. (a)	49
§ 647, subd. (b)	49
§ 1385	<i>passim</i>
§ 1385, subd. (a)	51
Rosemead Municipal Code,	
§ 17.40.030	30
West Covina Municipal Code,	
§ 26-685.9300	30
Rules of Court	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.516(b)(1)	62
Other Authorities	
Binder & Fissell, <i>Judicial Application of Strict Liability Local Ordinances</i> (2021) 53 Ariz. St. L.J. 425	37
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3.4, subd. (g)	62
